
Working to be a co-operative council

Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Civic Offices
Merrial Street
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 2AG

Planning Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  (Pages 3 - 8)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s).

4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND 
ADJACENT TO ROWLEY HOUSE, MOSS LANE, MADELEY. 
PRIME DEVELOPERS (CREWE) LTD. 17/01004/REM  

(Pages 9 - 20)

5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT NEW 
ROAD, MADELEY. HILBRE HOMES. 18/00225/REM  

(Pages 21 - 30)

6 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LODGE FARM, 
NEWCASTLE ROAD, TALKE. MS R LARGE. 18/00062/FUL  

(Pages 31 - 34)

7 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LAND 
ADJACENT TO 1, 3 AND 5 HAMPTON COURT. MR NATHAN 
COOK. 18/00284/FUL  

(Pages 35 - 40)

8 APPEAL DECISION - LAND NORTH OF MUCKLESTONE WOOD 
LANE, LOGGERHEADS. 17/00450/FUL  

(Pages 41 - 42)

9 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - LAND OPPOSITE THE OLD 
SWAN, MADELEY HEATH. TPO 192  

(Pages 43 - 52)

10 URGENT BUSINESS  

Date of 
meeting

Tuesday, 19th June, 2018

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-under-
Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972

Members: Councillors Burgess, Cooper, Fear (Chair), Maxfield, Northcott, Pickup, 
Proctor, Reddish (Vice-Chair), Spence, S Tagg, G Williams and J Williams

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING THE FIRE EXIT 
SIGNS.  PLEASE DO NOT USE THE LIFTS.

COUNCIL CHAMBER:  FIRE EXITS ARE AT THE REAR OF THE CHAMBER AT BOTH SIDES AND 
THIS IS THE SAME FOR OCCUPANTS OF THE PUBLIC GALLERY.

COMMITTEE ROOMS: EXIT VIA THE WAY YOU ARRIVED AT THE MEETING OR AT THE FAR 
END OF THE COUNCIL CHAMBER.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE REAR OF THE ASPIRE HOUSING 
OFFICE OPPOSITE THE CIVIC OFFICES. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED 
TO DO SO.



Planning Committee - 24/05/18

1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Thursday, 24th May, 2018
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Fear – in the Chair

Councillors Burgess, Jennifer Cooper, Maxfield, 
Northcott, Pickup, Reddish, S Tagg, 
G Williams and J Williams

Officers Becky Allen - Landscape Manager, Guy 
Benson, Nick Bromley, Trevor Vernon -
Solicitor, Julie Plant  and Darren Walters

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Proctor and Spence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Northcott declared a personal interest in application 16/01101/FUL.   The 
landowner is known to him.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 April, 2018 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT WEDGWOOD AVENUE, 
WESTLANDS. MR R WHALLEY. 18/00167/REM 

(The Chair advised that the report referred to at Item 8 on the agenda would be brought 
forward to be dealt with as the next item of business.)

Proposed by Councillor Reddish and seconded by Councillor Tagg

Resolved: That the application be refused for the following reasons:

The means of access onto Emery Avenue results in an adverse 
impact on highway safety.

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER ENJOY CAR LIFE 
SHOWROOM AND GARAGE, BLACKFRIARS ROAD, NEWCASTLE. THE DONNA 
LOUISE TRUST.  18/00179/FUL 

Resolved:   That the application be approved, subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:

 
(i) Time Limit
(ii) Approved Plans

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee - 24/05/18

2

(iii) Hours of deliveries
(iv) Prior approval of any air conditioning / refrigeration units
(v) Parking and turning areas provided prior to first use 
(vi) Restriction of goods sold at the premises to bulky goods only

6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - ORME CENTRE, ORME ROAD, 
NEWCASTLE. ABODE RESIDENCIES. 18/00090/FUL & 18/00086/LBC 

Resolved: A) That with respect to the application for listed building
consent 18/00086/LBC:

(i) Time limit for commencement of development
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Details and materials for the making good of the main building 

following the demolition of extensions
(iv) Method statement for repair and consolidation of stonework
(v) Further details of internal doors and window architraves where 

alterations are being made
(vi) Details of repair work to existing windows and details including 

samples of proposed new windows
(vii) Details of any secondary glazing systems
(viii) Details of suspended ceilings system
(ix) Details of the mezzanine floor
(x) Details of the treatment of internal corridors and internal 

windows/fanlights
(xi) Details of drainage requirements to service the en-suites
(xii) Details of all other proposed external materials
(xiii) Any repointing to be in lime mortar

Resolved: B) That with respect to the planning application
18/00090/FUL

i. Subject to the applicant entering 
into a planning obligation by 
29th June 2018 that 
preserves the Council’s 
position in respect of 
obligations secured prior to 
the grant of permission 
16/00796/OUT, PERMIT the 
variation of condition 5 to list 
the revised plans and subject 
to the imposition of all other 
conditions attached to 
planning 
permission16/00796/OUT 
that remain relevant at this 
time and additional conditions 
relating to air quality and 
kitchen equipment.

ii. Failing completion by the date 
referred to in the above 
resolution (i) of the above 

Page 4



Planning Committee - 24/05/18

3

planning obligation, that the 
Head of Planning be given 
delegated authority to either 
refuse the planning 
application on the grounds 
that in the absence of a 
secured planning obligation 
account would not be able to 
be taken of a change in 
market conditions; or, if he 
considers it appropriate, to 
extend the period of time 
within which such obligations 
can be secured.

(At this point in the proceedings, there was a five minute adjournment to enable 
Members of the Committee to read supplementary papers published on 24th May 
2018).

7. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LODGE FARM, NEWCASTLE 
ROAD, TALKE. MISS R LARGE. 18/00062/FUL 

Resolved: A) That subject to there being no objections from  Kidsgrove
Town Council by 12th June, which cannot be addressed by 
appropriate conditions, delegated Authority be given to the 
Head of Planning to :-

PERMIT the application subject to the undermentioned conditions:

(i) Time limit.
(ii) Plans.
(iii) Materials.
(iv) Tree protection measures.
(v) Approval of a landscaping scheme.
(vi) External lighting levels.
(vii) Provision for the storage and disposal of stable waste.
(viii) Horse boxes, trailers and vehicles associated with the use of 

the site for a stables and manege shall not be moved on the 
shared access driveway between the hours of 10.00pm and 
08.00 on any day.

(ix) Provision of the submitted parking and turning area and its 
retention for the lifetime of the development.

(x) The development shall be restricted to a maximum of 9 horses.
(xi) The proposed manege shall only be used by horses which are 

stabled at the site.
(xii) Any conditions recommended by the Coal Authority or 

otherwise to deal with historical coal mining risk.

Resolved: B)  That, In the event of objections being received from
Kidsgrove Town Council by the 12th June,  which cannot be 
addressed by appropriate conditions, the application be 
referred back to the Planning Committee for reconsideration.

Page 5



Planning Committee - 24/05/18

4

8. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 1 INGLEWOOD DRIVE, 
PORTHILL.  MR R AASHT.  18/00162/FUL 

Resolved: A) That the Head of Planning be given delegated authority to
explore with the party who has undertaken the appraisal
certain assumptions within it and  

(I) providing he is satisfied that the development cannot at 
present reasonably provide any financial public open 
space contribution toward and up to that required by 
policy (£14,799), and

(II) subject to the prior completion of a planning obligation, within a 
period to be set by the Head of Planning, securing a 
reappraisal of the viability of the scheme, in the event of there 
being no substantial commencement of the development within 
12 months of the grant of planning permission , and the making 
of such a contribution should that appraisal demonstrate it is 
financially viable

the application be permitted, subject to the prior completion of a 
planning obligation securing a reappraisal of the viability of the 
scheme, in the event of there being no substantial commencement of 
the development within 12 months of the grant of planning permission, 
and the making of such a contribution should that appraisal 
demonstrate it is financially viable 

PERMIT subject to conditions relating to:-  

(
[...]
cility for the Chair to
bring the starting time forward to 6.30pm if he considers the
likely length of the agenda makes it appropriate to do so.

11. APPEAL DECISION - THE OLD STABLES AND TAWNEY COTTAGE, 
BARTHOMLEY ROAD, KNOWLE END, AUDLEY. 17/01590/FUL 

Resolved:     That the appeal decision be noted.

12. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was one item of urgent business.  Land off Meadow Way was considered 
urgent due to timescales involved.  

LAND OFF MEADOW WAY, BALDWIN’S GATE BELLWAY HOMES LTD (WEST 
MIDLANDS) 16/01101/FUL

Resolved:  That the Inspector be informed that the Borough Council has no 
objections to him considering the Second Scheme rather than the First 
Scheme, and that the Borough Council’s case in respect of that 
Second Scheme be based upon the decision of the Planning 
Committee of the 24th April to refuse application 17/01024/FUL and the 
grounds of that refusal

COUNCILLOR FEAR
Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.15 pm

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

LAND ADJACENT TO ROWLEY HOUSE, MOSS LANE, MADELEY
PRIME DEVELOPERS (CREWE) LTD         17/01004/REM

The application is for the approval of reserved matters relating to internal access arrangements, 
layout, scale, appearance and landscaping in respect of a residential development of 42 dwellings. 

This application follows the granting of an outline planning permission in April 2015 for residential 
development of up to 42 dwellings (13/00990/OUT). Details of access from the highway network were 
approved as part of the outline consent. 

The application site lies on the western side of Moss Lane and, except for its access point onto Moss 
Lane, outside the village envelope of Madeley and within the open countryside and an Area of 
Landscape Enhancement as indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. The site 
area is approximately 1.65 hectares. There are trees subject of a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) on 
and adjoining the site.

The 13 week period for the determi
[...]
e of the residential development of the site has been established by the granting of outline 
planning permission 13/00990/OUT for up to 42 dwellings in April 2015. Details of the access from the 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 

highway network were approved as part of the outline consent and a non-material amendment to the 
position of the access was subsequently approved in July 2015 (13/00990/NMA). 

1.2 The outline consent for the site was granted subject to a condition that required the submission of 
a revised Design and Access Statement that takes into account the recommendations of Urban Vision 
to be submitted as part of any reserved matters applications for the site.  Such a Design and Access 
Statement has been included as part of the application.

1.3 Discussions have been ongoing between the applicant and Staffordshire County Council Flood 
Risk Team (LLFA) during the application process.  Additional information has been provided by the 
applicant in response to the comments of the LLFA and further information is expected.  To date, 
however, the LLFA has not been able to confirm that the proposed layout is compatible with an 
acceptable drainage strategy and it cannot be guaranteed that they will have done so by the date of 
the Committee despite the applicant’s endeavours to resolve this issue.  It should be noted, however, 
that the absence of such confirmation from the LLFA that the layout is compatible with an acceptable 
drainage strategy does not prevent a decision being reached on this reserved matters application. 
Whilst drainage details need to be agreed to satisfy condition 26 of the outline planning permission 
they are not required to be submitted as part of the determination of this application for reserved 
matters.  It will be necessary, however, for the applicant to seek approval of any revisions to the 
layout if permitted should it be necessary to make amendments to that layout to accommodate a 
suitable drainage scheme.

1.4 It shou
[...]
RESFORD

13

24

2

10 32

2

2

23

1

24

37

61

34

58

DALE

39

18
Rosedene

45

BERESFORD

71

6
46

Hill Crest

Track

49

71a

Cottage
Yew Tree

The Mallards

Ash House

Westward

TREE
DRIVE

376600.000000

376600.000000

376700.000000

376700.000000

376800.000000

376800.000000

376900.000000

376900.000000

377000.000000

377000.000000

344
600

.00
00

00

344
600

.00
00

00

344
700

.00
00

00

344
700

.00
00

00

344
800

.00
00

00

344
800

.00
00

00

344
900

.00
00

00

344
900

.00
00

00

345
000

.00
00

00

345
000

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2018

17/01004/REM
Land Adjacent To Rowley House
Moss Lane, Madeley.

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services 1:2,500¯

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

LAND AT NEW ROAD, MADELEY
HILBRE HOMES                                                             18/00225/REM

The application is for the approval of reserved matters relating to internal access arrangements, 
layout, scale, appearance and landscaping in respect of a residential development of 32 dwellings. 

This application for the approval of reserved matters follows the granting of an outline planning 
permission in April 2015 for residential development of up to 32 dwellings (14/00930/OUT). Details of 
access from the highway network were approved as part of the outline consent. 

The application site lies on the western side of New Road which is a C classified road, outside the 
village envelope of Madeley and within the open countryside and on land designated as an Area of 
Landscape Enhancement as indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. The site 
does not lie within the North Staffordshire Green Belt. The site area 
[...]
 residential amenity 
levels, in terms of privacy, loss of light or overbearing impact, of properties on Woodside would be 
significantly harmed to the extent that a reason for refusal could be justified. 

3.8 In respect of the block of six flats, which are again on of a split level design and would have 
principal windows at first and second floor, they would not directly face principal windows of 
neighbouring properties.

3.9 The application has demonstrated that the proposed scheme for 32 dwellings can achieve 
acceptable residential amenity levels for future occupiers of the dwellings and maintain an acceptable 
level of living conditions for existing neighbouring properties. Boundary treatments and soft 
landscaping would also help to secure acceptable privacy levels which   could be secured by 
conditions.         

4.0   Is the internal road layout, pedestrian connectivity and parking provision acceptable in highway 
safety terms?

4.1   The details of the access onto New Road was accepted as part of the outline consent but the 
internal access arrangement, disposition of buildings and car parking provision is now for approval. 

4.2 NLP policy T16 states that development which provides significantly less parking than the 
maximum specified levels will not be permitted if this would create or aggravate a local on-street 
parking or traffic problem. The NPPF advises that development should only be prevented or refused 
on transport grounds where the residual cumulative impacts of the development are severe. In March 
2015 the Secretary of State gave a statement on maximum parking standards indicating that the 
government is keen to ensure that there is adequate parking provision both in new residential 
developments and around town centres and high streets.  LPAs have also been encouraged not to 
set maximum limits on the amount of parking either.

4.3   The Highways Authority has raised no objections to the application subject to conditions. In 
doing so th
[...]
Borough Council
Planning & Development Services 1:2,500¯

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

LODGE FARM, NEWCASTLE ROAD, TALKE
MS R LARGE            18/00062/FUL

The application is for full planning permission for the construction of a 30m by 55m manege and new 
stable block building for commercial use and the change of use of other land from agriculture to the 
keeping of horses. The stable block building is ‘L’ shaped measuring 37.9m in length along the longest 
wing, 25.5m in length along the shortest wind and 7.3m deep along both wings. 

The applicant proposes that the manege is to be open for use 7am until 7pm. The application site area 
involved measures 1.28 hectares. 

The application site is located within the Green Belt and an Area of Landscape Restoration as 
indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map.

This is a holding report following the resolution of Planning Committee, on 24th May, to give the Head 
of Service delegated authority to permit the application subject to conditions subject to no objections 
being received from Kidsgrove Town Council by 12th June, which cannot be addressed by appropriate 
conditions. The resolution also included that in the event of objections being received from Kidsgrove 
Town Council by the 12th June, which cannot be addressed by appropriate conditions, the application 
is referred back to the Planning Committee for reconsideration. No comments from the Town Council 
have yet been received.

A further report will follow should Kidsgrove Town Council submit objections by 12th June which can’t 
be addressed by appropriate conditions. 

The 13 week period for the determination of this application, 27th April, and the agreed 
extension of time to the statutory determination period, 28th May 2018, have both expired. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



BEVAN AVENUE

Brackens

198.4m

199.7m

NE
W

CA
ST

LE
 R

OA
D

TARGET CLOSE

Hillcot

Lodge Farm

99

1

Pa
th 

(um
)

6

34

194.3m

35

Kenwood

55

63

17

17

39

67

65

Grovedene

22

16

36

The

44

2

Shaft

64

Path (um)

Shaft

Issues

44

Posts

29

2

76

79

8

1

The Lodges

19 113

ST
 M

AR
TI

N'
S 

RO
AD

27

52

Dr
ain

29

LODGE ROAD

187.8m
31

18

2

28

Shaft

HARECASTLE COURT

22

62

4

43

Rozel

15

32

46

20

CLOUGH HALL

Sherwood

44

DRIVE

89

Rutlands

Posts

56
54

2

36

Ashenough Farm5247

9

Woodlands

27

26

OLDHILL

86

Path

CL
OS

E

78

117
129

14

13

Oakwood

383100.000000

383100.000000

383200.000000

383200.000000

383300.000000

383300.000000

383400.000000

383400.000000

352
500

.00
00

00

352
500

.00
00

00

352
600

.00
00

00

352
600

.00
00

00

352
700

.00
00

00

352
700

.00
00

00

352
800

.00
00

00

352
800

.00
00

00

352
900

.00
00

00

352
900

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2018

18/00062/FUL
Lodge Farm, Newcastle Road, Talke.

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services 1:2,500¯

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

LAND ADJACENT TO 1, 3 AND 5 HAMPTON COURT
MR NATHAN COOK      18/00284/FUL

The application is for retention of the use of land as residential garden and the retention of 
fencing already erected which encloses that land. 

The site lies within the Urban Neighbourhood of Newcastle under Lyme as defined on the 
Local Development Framework Proposals Map.

The application has been called in to the Planning Committee due to public concerns.

The 8 week period for the determination of this application expired on the 4th June but 
has been extended by agreement of the applicant to the 22nd June 2018. 

RECOMMENDATION

PERMIT subject to a condition that lists the approved plans.

Reason
[...]
500.000000

383500.000000

383600.000000

383600.000000

383700.000000

383700.000000

345
400

.00
00

00

345
400

.00
00

00

345
500

.00
00

00

345
500

.00
00

00

345
600

.00
00

00

345
600

.00
00

00

345
700

.00
00

00

345
700

.00
00

00

345
800

.00
00

00

345
800

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2018

18/00284/FUL
Land Adjacent To 1, 3 And 5 Hampton Court
Newcastle

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services 1:2,500¯

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

APPEAL BY MR C BUTTERS AGAINST THE DECISION OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
TO REFUSE TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE ERECTION OF A 4 
BEDROOM DWELLING WITH DOUBLE GARAGE AND IMPROVED ACCESS AT LAND 
NORTH OF MUCKLESTONE WOOD LANE, LOGGERHEADS

Application Number 17/00450/FUL

LPA’s Decision Refused under delegated authority 20th October 2017 

Appeal Decision                     Appeal dismissed 

Date of Appeal Decision 22nd May 2018 

The Appeal Decision

The Inspector identified the main issue to be the effect of the proposed development on the 
character and appearance of the area.

In dismissing the appeal the Inspector made the following comments:-

 There is a distinct difference in character between the two sides of Mucklestone 
Wood Lane with the open countryside and woodland on one side and the built up 
settlement on the other side.

 The proposal would be visible and prominent from the lane particularly from the 
eastern side of the appeal site. It would introduce a form of built residential 
development into a part of the immediate countryside where there is none at present. 
Despite the proposed use of wood cladding, its low dormer bungalow design, the 
presence of existing trees and propos
[...]
efits and as such the presumption in favour of 
sustainable development does not apply.

 The proposed development would cause significant harm to the character and 
appearance of the area and would be contrary to Policy CSP1 of the Newcastle-
under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Core Spatial Strategy which seeks to secure good 
design that respects the character of the landscape. It would also be contrary to 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



 

 

guidance set out in R12 of the Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Urban 
Design Guidance which seeks to ensure that residential development contributes 
towards improving the character and quality of the area.

Recommendation

That the appeal decision be noted. 

Page 42



  

Office Use Only: UNCLASSIFIED 

Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order 
 
LAND OPPOSITE THE OLD SWAN, MADELEY HEATH. 
 
Tree Preservation Order No.192 (2017) 
Town & Country Planning Act 1990 
Town & Country Planning (Tree Protection) (England) Regulations 2012 
 
 
The Order protects an area of woodland situated to the south side of Crewe Road, Madeley 
Heath, opposite The Old Swan.  The Order was made to safeguard the longer term visual 
amenity that the trees provide after information was received that trees could be 
unnecessarily felled, and a request was received as to the status of the woodland. It is 
considered that the loss of trees from the site would compromise the visual amenity that the 
woodland provides to the area. 
 
The Order was made using delegated powers on 22 December 2017. Approval is sought for 
the Order to be confirmed as made. 
 
The 6 month period for this Order expires on 22 June 2018. 
 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Tree Preservation Order No 192 (2017), land opposite the Old Swan, Madeley Heath, 
be confirmed and that the owners of the site be informed accordingly. 
 

 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
Your officers are of the opinion that the longer-term visual amenity of the trees is best 
secured by the making of a Tree Pr
[...]
The making of the Order will not prevent 
the owner from carrying out good management of the trees and it will give the Council the 
opportunity to control the works and prevent unnecessary cutting down, lopping, topping, 
uprooting, wilful damage or wilful destruction. 
 
 
Date report prepared 
 
6 June 2018 
 
 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



TITLE:

DESCRIPTION:

DRAWN BY: SCALE:

DATE: DRAWING NO.

Dave Adams
Executive Director  Operational Services

Civic Offices, Merrial Street
Newcastle, Staffordshire. ST5 2AG

19

2
9

24

Gordon
House

NEWCASTLE ROAD

C
re

s
t

H
ill

R
o

b
e

rta

High
Fields

S
to

n
e
le

a

T
h
e

K
n

o
l l

V
ie

w
 F

ie
ld

s

T
h
e
 N

o
o
k

The Meadows

County Primary School

Teac Scoile

A 531
Glenside

Low Hill

Lynwood

The

Old Swan
(PH)

M
e
a
d
o
w

H
o
u
s
e

A
rc

h
w

a
y

H
o
u
s
e

M
e

re
v
a
le

First
One

Emmerdale

Co-op
House

L'Tacq

M
 6

The Firs

Scots Pines

RavenbrookToretin
GablesThe

Kadune

Chez

Nous
Al B

eit
Deva

26

Little

Acres

S
W

A
N

 B
A
N

K

CREWE ROAD

The

Covert

W1
TPO 192

Land opposite 
The Old Swan
Madeley Heath

1:1250 @ A4

Tree Preservation Order 
No 192 (2017)

PJS

December 2017

Signed__________________________

Date____________________________

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND ADJACENT TO ROWLEY HOUSE, MOSS LANE, MADELEY. PRIME DEVELOPERS (CREWE) LTD. 17/01004/REM
	17.1004.REM

	5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT NEW ROAD, MADELEY. HILBRE HOMES. 18/00225/REM
	18.225.REM

	6 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LODGE FARM, NEWCASTLE ROAD, TALKE. MS R LARGE. 18/00062/FUL
	18.062.FUL

	7 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LAND ADJACENT TO 1, 3 AND 5 HAMPTON COURT. MR NATHAN COOK. 18/00284/FUL
	18.284.FUL

	8 APPEAL DECISION - LAND NORTH OF MUCKLESTONE WOOD LANE, LOGGERHEADS. 17/00450/FUL
	9 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - LAND OPPOSITE THE OLD SW

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 19/06/18

1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 19th June, 2018
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Andrew Fear – in the Chair

Councillors Burgess, Mrs J Cooper, Holland, 
Northcott, Pickup, Proctor, Reddish, 
Spence, S Tagg, G Williams and 
J Williams

Officers Geoff Durham - Mayor's Secretary / 
Member Support Officer, Jennet Hough, 
Elaine Moulton and Trevor Vernon -
Solicitor

Apologies Councillor(s) Maxfield

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Maxfield.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 May, 2018 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND ADJACENT TO ROWLEY 
HOUSE, MOSS LANE, MADELEY. PRIME DEVELOPERS (CREWE) LTD. 
17/01004/REM 

Resolved: That, due to amended details being received, the application be 
deferred to a future meeting.

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT NEW ROAD, 
MADELEY. HILBRE HOMES. 18/00225/REM 

Resolved: That, due to amended details being received, the application be 
deferred to a future meeting.

6. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LODGE FARM, NEWCASTLE 
ROAD, TALKE. MS R LARGE. 18/00062/FUL 

Resolved: That, as resolved at the meeting held on 24 May, 2018, the
Head of Planning will be exercising the delegated authority to permit 
the application subject to conditions relating to matters referred to in 
the report.  



Planning Committee - 19/06/18

2

7. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LAND ADJACENT TO 1, 3 AND 5 
HAMPTON COURT. MR NATHAN COOK. 18/00284/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to a condition that lists 
the approved plans. 

8. APPEAL DECISION - LAND NORTH OF MUCKLESTONE WOOD LANE, 
LOGGERHEADS. 17/00450/FUL 

Resolved: That the appeal decision be noted.

9. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - LAND OPPOSITE THE OLD SWAN, MADELEY 
HEATH. TPO 192 

Resolved: That Tree Preservation Order No.192 (2017), Land opposite the
Old Swan, Madeley Heath be confirmed as made and owners of the 
site to be informed accordingly.

10. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR ANDREW FEAR
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.40 pm


